

The United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

No. 24-1594

ANDY KIM, et al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

CHRISTINE GIORDANO HANLON,
in her capacity as Monmouth County Clerk, et al,

Defendants/Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey
No. 3:24-cv-01098

Honorable Zahid N. Quraishi, United States District Judge

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE IN OPPOSITION TO THE EMERGENT MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL

**JARDIM MEISNER SALMON
SPRAGUE & SUSSER, P.C.**
Scott D. Salmon
30B Vreeland Road, Suite 100
Florham Park, NJ 07932
T: (973) 845-7640
F: (973) 845-7645
ssalmon@jmslawyers.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae, Ravi Bhalla,
Jerry Speziale, and Patricia Campos-Medina*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	4
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
II. MOVANTS CANNOT SHOW ANY HARM FROM THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	8
III. BALANCING OF THE HARMS AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST LEAN TOWARD PLAINTIFFS	13
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATIONS OF COUNSEL.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Sec’y Pa.</i> , 830 F. App’x 377 (3d Cir. 2020)	16
<i>ECRI v. McGraw-Hill, Inc.</i> , 809 F.2d 223 (3d Cir. 1987).....	7
<i>Grupo Mexicano De Desarrollo v. Alliance Bond Fund</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	7
<i>Instant Air Freight Co. v. C.F. Air Freight, Inc.</i> , 882 F.2d 797 (3d Cir. 1989)	7
<i>Moteles v. University of Pennsylvania</i> , 730 F.2d 913 (3d Cir. 1984).....	8
<i>Revel AC, Inc. v. IDEA Boardwalk LLC</i> , 802 F.3d 558 (3d Cir. 2015)	7, 8
<i>Roland Mach. Co. v. Dresser Indus., Inc.</i> , 749 F.2d 380 (7th Cir. 1984)	8
<i>Spacemax Int’l LLC v. Core Health & Fitness, LLC</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 154638 (D.N.J. Oct. 28, 2013)	7
